
 

 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045  Phone (503) 650-5697  Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 
 

 
 

Rodney A. Cook

Director

August 18, 2022 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 

Approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of Oregon, acting by and through 
its Oregon Health Authority for Community Restoration Services. Agreement maximum value is 

$764,788.00. Funding through State of Oregon, Oregon Health Authority.  
No County General Funds Involved. 

 
Purpose/Outcomes Agreement provides funding to increase the capacity for community 

restoration services for defendants found unfit to proceed.
Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact

Contract maximum value is $764,788.00

Funding Source No County General Funds are involved. 
Funding provided through the State of Oregon, Oregon Health 
Authority (OHA). 

Duration Effective July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023
Previous Board 
Action

Issues August 16, 2022

Counsel Review Reviewed and approved August 2, 2022 Kathleen Rastetter
Procurement Review Was this item reviewed by Procurement? No.

Procurement review not required for revenue contracts.
Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

Ensuring safe, healthy and secure communities through the provision 
of mental health and substance use services. 

Contact Person Mary Rumbaugh, Director – Behavioral Health Division 503-742-5305
Contract No. 10743 

BACKGROUND:
The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing & Human Services Department requests 
the approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of Oregon, acting by and 
through its Oregon Health Authority for community restoration services.  Senate Bill 295 called 
for Community Mental Health Programs (CMHP) to utilize community restoration options for 
defendants not needing a hospital level of care.  Due to the increasing challenges for CMHP’s 
to find appropriate and available services outside the hospital setting, OHA is providing 
additional funding to increase capacity for community restoration services for defendants found 
unfit to proceed.  Funds can be used to create or enhance program and services that support 
individuals to remain in the community and out of the hospital.
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends Board approval of this Intergovernmental Agreement. 
 
 



Staff Report – Page 2
August 18, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

Rodney A. Cook, Director
Health, Housing & Human Services Department 































































Document Return Statement, Rev. 10/16 

DOCUMENT RETURN STATEMENT 
 
 
Please complete the following statement and return with the completed signature page and the 
Contractor Data and Certification page and/or Contractor Tax Identification Information (CTII) 
form, if applicable. 
 
If you have any questions or find errors in the above referenced Document, please contact the 
contract specialist. 
 
Document number:   
 
 

I,    

 Name  Title 
 

received a copy of the above referenced Document, between the State of Oregon, acting by 
and through the Department of Human Services, the Oregon Health Authority, and 
 

 by email. 

  
 
 

On  , 

 Date  
 

I signed the electronically transmitted Document without change. I am returning the completed 
signature page, Contractor Data and Certification page and/or Contractor Tax Identification 
Information (CTII) form, if applicable, with this Document Return Statement. 
 
 

   

Authorizing signature  Date 
 
 
 
Please attach this completed form with your signed document(s) and return to the contract 
specialist via email. 


